

No. 17-586

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**BRIEF FOR LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, MICHIGAN,
MISSOURI, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WISCONSIN
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
Attorney General

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
State of Louisiana
Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel: (225) 326-6766
Fax: (225) 326-6773
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IMPROPERLY
“LOCKING IN” A FINDING OF UNLAWFUL
INTENT FROM A 2011 LEGISLATIVE ACT 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THE
LEGISLATURE’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS TO AN
UNDEFINED QUALITATIVE OR QUANTITATIVE
STANDARD 7

A. The Voting Rights Act and General
Principles of Judicial Review Require
Judicial Deference to the Decisions of a
State Legislature 7

B. Even If Some Deliberative Process Is
Required, the Legislature Fulfilled Those
Requirements by Passing the Court-
drawn District Map 10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT RULING EVISCERATES
THE PRESUMPTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONALITY
AND GOOD FAITH 11

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING
THAT DISTRICT 35 IS A RACIAL GERRYMANDER
..... 16

A.	The District Court Erred in Finding That Congressional District 35 Is an Impermissible Racial Gerrymander by Making Factual and Legal Determinations Based on an Analysis of Counties Rather than Districts	16
B.	The State Was Required to Draw a Majority-Minority District in the I-35 Corridor Due to Extensive Population Growth in That Area	18
V.	CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 27 DID NOT DILUTE MINORITY VOTING STRENGTH BECAUSE IT WAS IMPOSSIBLE FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OR THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE TO DRAW AN ADDITIONAL MAJORITY-MINORITY DISTRICT	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	17, 19
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)	5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9, 17, 18, 22
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	15
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	8
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 408 (1977)	4
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	13, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	9

<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , Docket No. 11–cv–5632, 2012 WL 928216 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , No. 11-cv-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris County</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	17
<i>Henderson Co. v. Thompson</i> , 300 U.S. 258 (1937)	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	18
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	5
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	20, 22
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	8
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	9

<i>Molina v. Cty. of Orange</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039589 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2013), <i>supplemented</i> , No. 13CV3018, 2013 WL 3039741 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 13 CIV. 3018 ER, 2013 WL 3009716 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2013)	5
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 2017 WL 3495922, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129982 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2017)	3, 16
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , No. SA-11-CV-360, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136226	2
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012)	3, 4, 5, 9, 23
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	3, 5, 8
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch Tex.</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18, 20
<i>Shelby Co. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	8
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16, 17, 21, 22

<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	12
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	8, 22
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	4
<i>Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury</i> , 635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of the State Demographer, Texas Demographic Center: Urban Texas – Part Two (2016) (available at http://demographics.texas.gov/Infographics/2017/UrbanTexasPt2)	19
Nathaniel Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies: A Primer on Court-Drawn Redistricting Plans</i> , Faculty Scholarship, Paper 74 (2005), available at http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/74	9

Texas Legislative Council, Texas Redistricting: Plan 01374C (2003), *available at* http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/pdf/chronology_plans/PLAN01374C.pdf 20

Texas Legislative Council, Texas Redistricting: Plan c235, (2013), *available at* <http://gis1.tlc.state.tx.us/?PlanHeader=PLANc235> 20

U.S. Census Bureau, American Fact Finder Annual Estimates of the Resident Population (2016) (available at https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=PEP_2016_PEPANNRES&src=pt) 19
